
FIRDAUS BIN ABD. WAHAB

MOHD AZRUL NIZAM BIN OMAR 

AHMAD FITRI BIN ARIFF

MOHAMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABD. HAMID 

NURUL ASWAD BIN ABD. RAHMAN

DPA

DPA

DPA

DPA

2000482111 

2000482566 

2000482415 

2000482303 

2000661044

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN KEDAH 
KAMPUS SUNGAI PETANI

INTRODUCTION TO ENTREPRENUERSHIP ETR300 

PENTA WATER ENTERPRISE

PREPARED BY: PA 01

29 AUGUST 2002

DPA



Rujukan Kami : 500-KDH (ME DEC. 15/2/1)
Tarik 16 JUN2002

KEPADA SESIAPA YANG BERKENAAN

Tuan/Puan

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

Ei1 UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

�
CAWANGAN KEDAH

� 
-------------

KOOR DIN ATOR MEDEC

Kampus Sungai Pctani
Pcti Surat I !!7
08400 Mcrbok

Kcdah Darul Aman.
Tel : 04-4574350

• 04-4571300 -1066

Fax : 04-4574355

E-mail : tphcakdh@kcdah.itm.cdu.my

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang
dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang
mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat Pembangunan
Usahawan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat didalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan
untuk menyediakan satu Rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai projek
yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

1. Mohamad Firdaus b. Abd. Hamid

2. Ahmad Fitri b. Mohd. Ariff

3. Mohd Azrul Nizam b. Omar

4. Firdaus b. Abd. Wahab

5. Nurul Aswad b. Abd. Rahman

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi kerjasama
yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

�(MJ-,�

MAZNAH WAN OMAR
Koordinator MEDEC

b.p Pengarah



TABI E OF CONTENT 

1) INTRODUCTION

► PERMISSION LETTER
► SUBMISSION LETTER
► ACKNOLEDGEMENT
► INTRODUCTION
► PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLAN
► BUSINESS NAME AND LOGO EXPLANATION
► PRODUCT NAME AND LOGO EXPLANATION
► BUSINESS BACKGROUND
► BACKGROUND OF PAR

T

NERS 
► PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
► LOCATION OF THE PROJECT

2) ADMINISTRATION
□ INTRODUCTION, MISSION AND VISION
□ ORANIZATION PLAN
□ ORGANIZATION CHART
□ ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE
□ OFFICE PREMISES
□ PROJECT BACKGROUND
□ BUSINESS OPERATION
□ JOB SPECIFICATION
□ BUSINESS GOALS
□ INCENTIVE TO EMPLOYEES
□ REMUNERATION
□ LIST OF FIXTURE AND FITTING/ OFFICE

EQUIPMENT
□ TABLE OF ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
□ ADMINISTRATION LAYOUT

3) MARKETING PLAN

✓ INTRODUCTION
✓ TARGET MARKET
✓ MARKET SIZE
✓ CEMPETITORS
✓ STRENGH AND WEAKNESS
✓ MARKET SHARES

SALES FORCAST
MARKETING STRATEGIS

✓ MARKETING EXPENSES

PAGE 

1-3
4

5-6
7

8-10
11-12

13

14-19
20-23
24-25

26 
27 
28 

29-32
33

34-35
36-37
38-42
43-44
45-47

48
49-50

51 
52 

53 
54 

55-58
59-60

61
62-65
66-69
70-72

73



I Ill 

INTRODUCTION 

PENT A WATER Enterprise is the name for this partnership business and the 

entire pa1tner accepted it. Our business will produce a nature mineral water and we have 

agreed to choose Smvivor as the name for the product. We were produce two type of 

bottle. The first one is the 500ml and the second one is 1.5ml. We will deliver our 

product around Sg Petani, Alor Setar, Seberang Jaya, Penang, Kulim and Jitra. This is 

only for the starting and we hope we can go more in this business that mean in three or 

five years, we can entered a market in Perak. To make sw·e this project can successfully 

achieve we will operate at Lot 568 Kampung Titi Ayun, Yan Kedah. We chose that place 

because we were depend on the resource that is natural mineral water. Kampung Titi 

Ayun is situated beside the Gunung Jerai and has a waterfall. So we easily found the 

water. Actually Lot 568 is own by the general manager. So it become easier and we can 

reduce the cost of project. We have found that the water at that area is good and ministry 

of health also has done a research about it and they approve that the water is satisfied to 

be a mineral water. Our partnership bu�inesses have start at 15th July 2002 and we will 

market our product at 1 st January 2004. 

We chose this type of business because it has a good future and there is just a 

little Bumiputera company run this type of business. So we hope that our company can 

fulfill this lack of number of involvement of bumiputera in this type of business. The 

management of the company is starting from here. We have five departments with five 
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functional managers. There is General manager, administration manager, operational 

manager, marketing manager and financial manager. All of the process will be done at 

Lot 568 Kampung Titi Ayun either office matters or operational matters (factory). 

That means we will build an office and our factmy together. So it will save our cost and 

easy to control and manage the operation of the company. 

Finally is business potential. From our researches we have found that this type of 

business have a good future a can give a lot of profit if we manage in the right way. As 

we know people nowadays want something good for their health, so this type of product 

is the answer for their needs. Although we have a lot of competitor we actually confident 

with our product and believe that our product can get a place in the market. 
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