

INTRODUCTION TO ENTREPRENUERSHIP ETR300

PENTA WATER ENTERPRISE

PREPARED BY: PA 01

FIRDAUS BIN ABD. WAHAB	DPA	2000482111
MOHD AZRUL NIZAM BIN OMAR	DPA	2000482566
AHMAD FITRI BIN ARIFF	DPA	2000482415
MOHAMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABD. HAMID	DPA	2000482303
NURUL ASWAD BIN ABD. RAHMAN	DPA	2000661044

29 AUGUST 2002

Rujukan Kami:

500-KDH (MEDEC, 15/2/1)

Tarik

16 JUN2002

KOORDINATOR MEDEC

Kampus Sungai Petani Peti Surat 187 08400 Merbok Kedah Darul Aman.

Tel : 04-4574350

: 04-4571300 - 1066

Fax : 04-4574355

E-mail: tphcakdh@kedah.itm.edu.my

KEPADA SESIAPA YANG BERKENAAN

Tuan/Puan

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat Pembangunan Usahawan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat didalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan untuk menyediakan satu Rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

- 1. Mohamad Firdaus b. Abd. Hamid
- 2. Ahmad Fitri b. Mohd. Ariff
- 3. Mohd Azrul Nizam b. Omar
- 4. Firdaus b. Abd. Wahab
- 5. Nurul Aswad b. Abd. Rahman

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

MAZNAH WAN OMAR Koordinator MEDEC

b.p Pengarah

TABLE OF CONTENT

1) IN	TRODUCTION	PAGE
	PERMISSION LETTER	
	SUBMISSION LETTER	1-3
	ACKNOLEDGEMENT	4
	INTRODUCTION	5-6
	PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLAN	7
	BUSINESS NAME AND LOGO EXPLANATION	8-10
	PRODUCT NAME AND LOGO EXPLANATION	11-12
	BUSINESS BACKGROUND	13
	BACKGROUND OF PARTNERS	1 4- 19
	PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	20-23
>	LOCATION OF THE PROJECT	24-25
2) AD	MINISTRATION	
	INTRODUCTION, MISSION AND VISION	26
	ORANIZATION PLAN	27
	ORGANIZATION CHART	28
	ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE	29-32
	OFFICE PREMISES	33
	PROJECT BACKGROUND	34-35
	BUSINESS OPERATION	36-37
	JOB SPECIFICATION	38-42
	BUSINESS GOALS	43-44
	INCENTIVE TO EMPLOYEES	45-47
	REMUNERATION	48
	LIST OF FIXTURE AND FITTING/ OFFICE	49-50
	EQUIPMENT	
	TABLE OF ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES	51
	ADMINISTRATION LAYOUT	52
3) MA	ARKETING PLAN	
✓	INTRODUCTION	53
\checkmark	TARGET MARKET	54
✓	MARKET SIZE	55-58
✓	CEMPETITORS	59- 60
\checkmark	STRENGH AND WEAKNESS	61
\checkmark	MARKET SHARES	62-65
	SALES FORCAST	66-69
	MARKETING STRATEGIS	70-72
\checkmark	MARKETING EXPENSES	73

PENTA WATER ENTERPRISE



INTRODUCTION

PENTA WATER Enterprise is the name for this partnership business and the entire partner accepted it. Our business will produce a nature mineral water and we have agreed to choose Survivor as the name for the product. We were produce two type of bottle. The first one is the 500ml and the second one is 1.5ml. We will deliver our product around Sg Petani, Alor Setar, Seberang Jaya, Penang, Kulim and Jitra. This is only for the starting and we hope we can go more in this business that mean in three or five years, we can entered a market in Perak. To make sure this project can successfully achieve we will operate at Lot 568 Kampung Titi Ayun, Yan Kedah. We chose that place because we were depend on the resource that is natural mineral water. Kampung Titi Ayun is situated beside the Gunung Jerai and has a waterfall. So we easily found the water. Actually Lot 568 is own by the general manager. So it become easier and we can reduce the cost of project. We have found that the water at that area is good and ministry of health also has done a research about it and they approve that the water is satisfied to be a mineral water. Our partnership businesses have start at 15th July 2002 and we will market our product at 1st January 2004.

We chose this type of business because it has a good future and there is just a little Bumiputera company run this type of business. So we hope that our company can fulfill this lack of number of involvement of bumiputera in this type of business. The management of the company is starting from here. We have five departments with five

PENTA WATER ENTERPRISE



functional managers. There is General manager, administration manager, operational manager, marketing manager and financial manager. All of the process will be done at Lot 568 Kampung Titi Ayun either office matters or operational matters (factory).

That means we will build an office and our factory together. So it will save our cost and easy to control and manage the operation of the company.

Finally is business potential. From our researches we have found that this type of business have a good future a can give a lot of profit if we manage in the right way. As we know people nowadays want something good for their health, so this type of product is the answer for their needs. Although we have a lot of competitor we actually confident with our product and believe that our product can get a place in the market.